

NGĀTI WHARE
and
THE SOVEREIGN
in right of New Zealand

DEED TO AMEND
NGĀTI WHARE DEED OF SETTLEMENT

BACKGROUND

- A. Ngāti Whare and the Crown are parties to a Deed of Settlement dated 8 December 2009 ("**Deed of Settlement**") and a Supplementary Deed of Settlement in Relation to the Rangitaiki River dated 17 February 2011 ("**Supplementary Deed of Settlement**").
- B. Ngāti Whare and the Crown wish to enter this deed to formally record certain amendments to the Deed of Settlement and the Supplementary Deed of Settlement, in accordance with clause 11.3 of the Deed of Settlement.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS DEED

- 1.1 This Deed takes effect when it is signed by the parties.

AMENDMENTS TO THE DEED OF SETTLEMENT

- 1.2 The Deed of Settlement:
 - 1.2.1 is amended by making the changes set out in Schedule 1 to this deed; and
 - 1.2.2 is further amended by inserting the Crown Minerals Protocol described in Schedule 1 and attached in Schedule 2 to this deed; but
 - 1.2.3 remains unchanged except to the extent provided by this Deed.

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

- 1.3 Unless the context otherwise requires:
 - 1.3.1 terms or expressions defined in the Deed of Settlement have the same meanings in this Deed; and
 - 1.3.2 the rules of interpretation in the Deed of Settlement apply (with all appropriate changes) to this Deed.

DEED TO AMEND NGĀTI WHARE DEED OF SETTLEMENT

SIGNED as a Deed on 14 May 2012

SIGNED for and on behalf of THE CROWN by the Minister for Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations in the presence of:

Christopher Finlayson

Honourable Christopher Finlayson

B. Consigned

Signature of Witness

Witness Name: BERNADETTE CONSEIDINE

Occupation: PRIVATE SECRETARY

Address: WELLINGTON

SIGNED by the trustees of TE RŪNANGA O NGĀTI WHARE in the presence of:

D.S. Carson

David Stewart Carson - Chairman, Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Whare

R Taylor

Robert Taylor - Deputy Chairman, Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Whare

James William Carlson

James William Carlson - Trustee, Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Whare

Kohiti Kohiti

Kohiti Kohiti - Trustee, Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Whare

Tuturi Waaka Pene Olsen

Tuturi Waaka Pene Olsen - Trustee, Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Whare

Lena Melya Brew

Lena Melya Brew - Trustee, Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Whare

Tuahai Basil Iraia

Tuahai Basil Iraia - Trustee, Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Whare

Signature of Witness

Witness Name: JAMES PAUL HERRISON

Occupation: SOLICITOR

Address: WELLINGTON

Schedule 1

AMENDMENTS TO THE DEED OF SETTLEMENT

Clause reference	Amendment
5.6 and 5.7	Replace clauses 5.6 and 5.7 with a new clause 5.6: "The name change referred to in clause 5.5 is reflected in Part 6 of the Schedule."
New clauses 5.26A and 5.26B	Insert after clause 5.26: Crown Minerals Protocol "5.26A The Minister of Energy and Resources must issue to Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Whare, by or on the Settlement Date, a Protocol that: (a) sets out how the Minister and the Chief Executive of the Ministry of Economic Development will interact with Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Whare in relation to the matters set out in that Protocol; and (b) is as set out in subpart 4 of part 1 of the schedule." 5.26B The settlement legislation will provide that the Crown minerals protocol does not have the effect of granting, creating, or providing evidence of an estate or interest in, or rights relating to, any Crown owned mineral."
6.1.10 Balance of Regeneration Land	Insert after "Whare": "with Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Whare providing the Crown with a registrable right of way easement in gross as set out in part 10 of the Schedule"
6.1.19 Mangamate Falls site	Delete this clause
6.6	Replace the remainder of the sentence following "(k)" with ", (l) and includes part of (m) which is the area marked "A" on SO 432338 and is to be no greater than 640 hectares."
New clauses 7.6, 7.7 and 7.8	Insert after clause 7.5: "INTEREST 7.6 The Crown will, on the settlement date, pay to the governance entity interest on \$9,568,260 being the value of Ngāti Whare's initial agreed proportion as defined in the CNI deed. 7.7 The interest to be paid under clause 7.6 will: 7.7.1 be calculated for the period between 25 June 2008 and 30 June 2009 inclusive; 7.7.2 be calculated at the official cash rate on a daily basis; 7.7.3 not compound; and 7.7.4 be subject to normal taxation law. 7.8 In clause 7.7, " official cash rate " means the interest rate set out as the official cash rate by the Reserve Bank of New Zealand from time to time."
Subpart 4 of Part 1 of the Schedule	Insert the Crown Minerals Protocol set out in Schedule 2 to this Deed to Amend

DEED TO AMEND NGĀTI WHARE DEED OF SETTLEMENT

Clause reference	Amendment				
Part 5 of the Schedule, Conservation Deed of Recognition	Add the Director-General of Conservation as a party to the Conservation deed of recognition				
Part 5 of the Schedule Commissioner of Crown Lands Deed of Recognition	Insert the Commissioner of Crown Lands Deed of Recognition				
Part 6 of the Schedule	Insert a new row three as follows: <table border="1" data-bbox="443 689 1364 846"> <tr> <td>Whirinaki Conservation Park</td> <td>Whirinaki Te Pua-a-Tāne Conservation Park</td> <td>Latitude 38 43 54 S Longitude 176 42 47 E</td> <td>Conservation Park</td> </tr> </table>	Whirinaki Conservation Park	Whirinaki Te Pua-a-Tāne Conservation Park	Latitude 38 43 54 S Longitude 176 42 47 E	Conservation Park
Whirinaki Conservation Park	Whirinaki Te Pua-a-Tāne Conservation Park	Latitude 38 43 54 S Longitude 176 42 47 E	Conservation Park		
Part 9 of the Schedule Pareranui	Replace "[to issue under CNI]" in the legal description with "507554"				
Part 9 of the Schedule Tauranga-o-Reti	Replace "[to issue under CNI]" in the legal description with "507554"				
Part 9 of the Schedule Te Teko	Replace "[to issue under CNI]" in the legal description with "507554"				
Part 9 of the Schedule Mangamate Kāinga	Replace "[to issue under CNI]" in the legal description with "507554"				
Part 9 of the Schedule Balance of Regeneration Land	Replace "[to issue under CNI]" in the legal description with "507554"				
Part 9 of the Schedule Waimurupūhā	Replace "[to issue under CNI]" in the legal description with "507554"				
Part 9 of the Schedule Mangamate Falls	Replace "[to issue under CNI]" in the legal description with "507554"				

DEED TO AMEND NGĀTI WHARE DEED OF SETTLEMENT

Clause reference	Amendment
Part 9 of the Schedule Te Takanga-a-Wharepakau	Replace "[to issue under CNI]" in the legal description with "507554"
Part 9 of the Schedule Te Rake Pā	Replace "[to issue under CNI]" in the legal description with "507554"
Part 9 of the Schedule	Renumber existing "Part 9" to "Part 9A" and all existing references to "Part 9" in the deed shall be read as "Part 9A"
Part 9 of the Schedule Covenant relating to Bonisch Road and the Kaingaroa Road Network	Insert the Deed of Covenant relating to Bonisch Road and the Kaingaroa Forest Road Network as new Part 9.
Part 10 of the Schedule Right of Way Easement	Replace "(Clause 6.1.19)" on the front page with "(Clause 6.1.10)" In clause 2 insert "in gross" after "easement" and before "on the terms and conditions contained in this Instrument."

Schedule 2

CROWN MINERALS PROTOCOL

NGATI WHARE CROWN MINERALS PROTOCOL

**A PROTOCOL ISSUED BY THE CROWN THROUGH THE MINISTER
OF ENERGY AND RESOURCES REGARDING CONSULTATION
WITH TE RUNANGA O NGĀTI WHARE**

**PROTOCOL ISSUED BY THE CROWN THROUGH THE MINISTER OF
ENERGY AND RESOURCES REGARDING CONSULTATION WITH TE
RUNANGA O NGĀTI WHARE BY THE MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CROWN OWNED
MINERALS**

1 INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 Under the Deed of Settlement dated 8 December 2009 between Ngāti Whare and the Crown (the "**Deed of Settlement**"), the Crown agreed that the Minister of Energy and Resources (the "**Minister**") would issue a Protocol (the "**Crown Minerals Protocol**") setting out how the Ministry of Economic Development (the "**Ministry**") will consult with the Te Runanga o Ngāti Whare (the "**Governance Entity**") on matters specified in the Crown Minerals Protocol.
- 1.2 Both the Ministry and Ngāti Whare are seeking a healthy and constructive relationship based on the principles of Te Tiriti o Waitangi/the Treaty of Waitangi.
- 1.3 The purpose of the Crown Minerals Act 1991 (the "**Act**") is to restate and reform the law relating to the management of Crown owned minerals. Section 4 of the Act requires all persons exercising functions and powers under the Act to have regard to the principles of Te Tiriti o Waitangi/the Treaty of Waitangi.
- 1.4 The Minister is responsible under the Act for the preparation of mineral programmes, the grant of minerals permits, and monitoring the effect and implementation of minerals programmes and minerals permits. The Ministry administers the Act on behalf of the Minister.
- 1.5 This Crown Minerals Protocol will affect the Ministry's administration of Crown owned minerals under the Act in the Crown Minerals Protocol Area.

2 PURPOSE OF THIS PROTOCOL

- 2.1 With the intent of creating a constructive relationship between Ngāti Whare and the Ministry in relation to mineral resources administered in accordance with the Act in the Crown Minerals Protocol Area, this Crown Minerals Protocol sets out how the Ministry will exercise its functions, powers, and duties in relation to the matters set out in this Crown Minerals Protocol.
- 2.2 The Governance Entity will have the opportunity for input into the policy, planning, and decision-making processes relating to the matters set out in this Crown Minerals Protocol in accordance with the Act and the relevant minerals programmes issued under the Act.

3 PROTOCOL AREA

- 3.1 This Crown Minerals Protocol applies across the Crown Minerals Protocol Area which means the area identified in the map included in Attachment A of this Crown Minerals Protocol together with the waters (including foreshore and seabed) of the coastal areas adjacent to the coastal boundary shown on that map within the Territorial Sea (as defined in the Territorial Sea, Contiguous Zone, and Exclusive Economic Zone Act 1977).

4 TERMS OF ISSUE

- 4.1 This Crown Minerals Protocol is issued pursuant to section Ngāti Whare Claims Settlement Act 2012 (the "**Settlement Legislation**") that implements clause 5.26A of the Deed to Amend the Ngāti Whare Deed of Settlement, and is subject to the Settlement Legislation and the Deed of Settlement.
- 4.2 This Crown Minerals Protocol must be read subject to the terms of issue set out in Attachment B.

5 CONSULTATION

- 5.1 The Minister will ensure that the Governance Entity is consulted by the Ministry:

New minerals programmes

- 5.1.1 on the preparation of new minerals programmes which relate, whether wholly or in part, to the Crown Minerals Protocol Area;

Petroleum exploration permit block offers

- 5.1.2 on the planning of a competitive tender allocation of a permit block for petroleum exploration (being a specific area with defined boundaries available for allocation as a permit in accordance with section 24 of the Act and the relevant minerals programme), which relates, whether wholly or in part, to the Crown Minerals Protocol Area;

Other petroleum exploration permit applications

- 5.1.3 when any application for a petroleum exploration permit is received, which relates, whether wholly or in part, to the Crown Minerals Protocol Area, except where the application relates to a block offer over which consultation has already taken place under clause 5.1.2;

Amendments to petroleum exploration permits

- 5.1.4 when any application to amend a petroleum exploration permit, by extending the land to which the permit relates, is received where the application relates, wholly or in part, to the Crown Minerals Protocol Area;

Permit block offers for Crown owned minerals other than petroleum

- 5.1.5 on the planning of a competitive tender allocation of a permit block for Crown owned minerals other than Petroleum (being a specific area with defined boundaries available for allocation as a permit in accordance with section 24 of the Act and any relevant minerals programme) which relates, whether wholly or in part, to the Crown Minerals Protocol Area;

Other permit applications for Crown owned minerals other than petroleum

- 5.1.6 when any application for a permit in respect of Crown owned minerals other than petroleum is received, which relates, whether wholly or in part, to the Crown Minerals Protocol Area, except where the application relates to a block offer over which consultation has already taken place under clause 5.1.5 or where the application relates to newly available acreage;

Newly available acreage

- 5.1.7 when the Secretary proposes to recommend that the Minister grant an application for a permit for newly available acreage in respect of minerals other than petroleum, which relates, whether wholly or in part, to the Crown Minerals Protocol Area; and

Amendments to permits for Crown owned minerals other than petroleum

- 5.1.8 when any application to amend a permit in respect of Crown owned minerals other than petroleum, by extending the land or minerals covered by an existing permit is received, where the application relates, wholly or in part, to the Crown Minerals Protocol Area.
- 5.2 Each decision on a proposal referred to in clause 5.1 will be made having regard to any matters raised as a result of consultation with the Governance Entity, and having regard to the principles of Te Tiriti o Waitangi/ the Treaty of Waitangi.

6 IMPLEMENTATION AND COMMUNICATION

- 6.1 The Crown has an obligation under the Act (as provided for in minerals programmes) to consult with parties whose interests may be affected by matters described in clause 5.1 of this Crown Minerals Protocol. The Ministry will consult with the Governance Entity in accordance with this Crown Minerals Protocol and in accordance with the relevant minerals programme if matters described in clause 5.1 of this Crown Minerals Protocol Area may affect the interests of Ngāti Whare.
- 6.2 The basic principles that will be followed by the Ministry in consulting with the Governance Entity in each case are:
- 6.2.1 ensuring that the Governance Entity is consulted as soon as reasonably practicable following the identification and determination by the Ministry of the proposal or issues in relation to any matters under **clause 5** of this Crown Minerals Protocol;
- 6.2.2 providing the Governance Entity with sufficient information to make informed decisions and submissions in relation to any of the matters described in **clause 5** of this Crown Minerals Protocol;
- 6.2.3 ensuring that sufficient time is given for the participation of the Governance Entity in the decision making process and the consideration by the Governance Entity of its submissions in relation to any of the matters described in **clause 5** of this Crown Minerals Protocol; and
- 6.2.4 ensuring that the Ministry will approach the consultation with the Governance Entity with an open mind, and will genuinely consider the submissions of the Governance Entity in relation to any of the matters described in **clause 5** of this Crown Minerals Protocol.
- 6.3 Where the Ministry is required to consult the Governance Entity as specified in **clause 6.1**, the Ministry will report back in writing to the Governance Entity on the decision made as a result of such consultation.

- 6.4 The Ministry will seek to fulfil its obligations under this Crown Minerals Protocol by:
- 6.4.1 maintaining information on the Governance Entity's address and contact details as provided from time to time by the Governance Entity;
 - 6.4.2 as far as reasonably practicable, ensuring relevant employees within the Ministry are aware of the purpose, content and implications of this Crown Minerals Protocol;
 - 6.4.3 nominating relevant employees to act as contacts with the Governance Entity in relation to issues concerning this Crown Minerals Protocol; and
 - 6.4.4 providing the Governance Entity with the names of the relevant employees who will act as contacts with the Governance Entity in relation to issues concerning this Crown Minerals Protocol;

7 DEFINITIONS

- 7.1 In this Crown Minerals Protocol:

Act means the Crown Minerals Act 1991 as amended, consolidated or substituted;

Crown means Her Majesty the Queen in right of New Zealand and includes, where appropriate, the Ministers and Departments of the Crown that are involved in, or bound by the terms of the Deed of Settlement to participate in, any aspect of the redress under the Deed of Settlement;

Crown owned minerals means any mineral (as defined below) that is the property of the Crown in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Act or over which the Crown has jurisdiction in accordance with the Continental Shelf Act 1964;

Deed of Settlement means the Deed of Settlement dated 8 December 2009 between the Crown and Ngāti Whare;

Governance Entity means Te Runanga o Ngāti Whare;

Mineral means a naturally occurring inorganic substance beneath or at the surface of the earth, whether or not under water, and includes all metallic minerals, non-metallic minerals, fuel minerals (including coal and petroleum), precious stones, industrial rocks and building stones within the meaning of the Act and a prescribed substance within the meaning of the Atomic Energy Act 1945;

Minister means the Minister of Energy and Resources;

Ministry means the Ministry of Economic Development;

Newly available acreage has the meaning provided in clause 3.5 of the Minerals Programme for Minerals (Excluding Petroleum) 2008;

Petroleum means:

**ATTACHMENT A
CROWN MINERALS PROTOCOL AREA**

Insert Map Here

ATTACHMENT B

TERMS OF ISSUE

This Crown Minerals Protocol is issued subject to the provisions of the Deed of Settlement and the Settlement Legislation. These provisions are set out below.

1 Provisions of the Deed of Settlement relating to this Protocol

1.1 The Deed of Settlement provides that:

1.1.1 a failure by the Crown to comply with a Protocol is not a breach of the Deed of Settlement (clause 5.26A); and

1.1.2 this Crown Minerals Protocol does not restrict the ability of the Crown to interact or consult with any person including any iwi, hapū, marae, whānau, or other representative of tangata whenua (clause 5.27.4(ii)); and

1.1.3 this Crown Minerals Protocol:

(a) is consistent with section 4 of the Crown Minerals Act 1991;

(b) does not override or diminish:

(i) the requirements of that Act;

(ii) the functions and powers of the Minister of Energy, or the Ministry of Economic Development, under that Act; or

(iii) the rights of Ngāti Whare, or a Representative Entity, under that Act (clause 5.27.4(c)).

1.2 Representative Entity has the same meaning in **clause 1.1.3** of these terms of issue as the term "representative of Ngāti Whare" has in clause 12.5 of the Deed of Settlement.

2 Authority to issue, amend or cancel Protocols

2.1 Section 42 of the Settlement Legislation provides that:

(1) Each responsible Minister –

(a) must issue a protocol to the trustees of Te Runanga o Ngāti Whare in the form set out in subpart 4 of part 1 of the schedule; and

(b) may amend or cancel that protocol.

(2) A protocol may be amended or cancelled under subsection (1) at the initiative of either –

(a) the trustees of Te Runanga o Ngāti Whare; or

(b) the responsible Minister

- (3) The responsible Minister may amend or cancel a protocol only after consulting with, and having particular regard to the views of, the trustees of Te Runanga o Ngāti Whare.

3 Protocols subject to rights and obligations

3.1 Section 43 of the Settlement Legislation provides that:

Protocols do not restrict –

- (a) the ability of the Crown to exercise its powers and perform its functions and duties in accordance with the law and government policy, which includes (without limitation) the ability to –
 - (i) introduce legislation and change government policy; and
 - (ii) interact or consult with a person the Crown considers appropriate, including (without limitation) any iwi, hapū, marae, whanau, or other representative of tangata whenua; or
- (b) the responsibilities of the responsible Minister or responsible department; or
- (c) the legal rights of the trustees of Te Runanga o Ngāti Whare or a representative entity.

4 Noting of Protocol

4.1 Section 48 (1),(a),(b) and (c) of the Settlement Legislation provides that:

- (1) A summary of the terms of the Crown minerals protocol must be noted
 - (a) in a register of protocols maintained by the chief executive of the Ministry of Economic Development; and
 - (b) in the minerals programme affecting the Crown minerals protocol area when those programmes are replaced.
- (2) The noting of the Crown minerals protocol is –
 - (a) for the purpose of public notice only; and
 - (b) not an amendment to the minerals programme for the purpose of the Crown Minerals Act 1991

...

- (4) In this section minerals programme has the meaning given to it in section 2(2) of the Crown Minerals Act 1991.

5 Enforcement of Protocol

5.1 Section 44(1) of the Settlement Legislation provides that:

- (1) The Crown must comply with a protocol while it is in force.

- (2) If the Crown fails, without good cause to comply with a protocol, the trustees of Te Runanga o Ngāti Whare may, subject to the Crown Proceedings Act 1950 enforce the protocol.
- (3) Despite subsection (2) damages or any form of monetary compensation are not available as a remedy for failure by the Crown to comply with a protocol. To avoid doubt –
 - (a) subsections (1) and (2) do not apply to guidelines developed for the implementation of a protocol; and
 - (b) subsection (3) does not affect the ability of a court to award costs incurred by the trustees of Te Runanga o Ngāti Whare in enforcing the protocol under subsection (2).

6 Limitation of rights

6.1 Section 48(3) of the Settlement Legislation provides that:

- (1) The Crown minerals protocol does not have the effect of creating, granting or providing evidence of an estate or interest in or rights to, any Crown owned mineral.